

No. 08-586

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

FEB 2 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY N. JONES, MARY F. JONES,
AND ARLINE WINERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES L.P.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN D. DONOVAN, JR.
Counsel of Record
ROBERT A. SKINNER
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110-2624
(617) 951-7000

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Corporate Disclosure Statement..... | ii |
| Statement..... | 1 |
| I. Statutory Background | 1 |
| A. The Investment Company Act | 1 |
| B. The Growth Of The Mutual Fund Industry | 3 |
| II. Proceedings Below | 4 |
| A. Harris's Services And Fees | 4 |
| 1. Harris's Performance Record | 5 |
| 2. Harris's Fees | 6 |
| 3. The Annual Negotiation Process | 8 |
| B. The District Court's Decision | 9 |
| C. The Court Of Appeals' Decision | 10 |
| Reasons For Denying The Petition | 13 |
| I. The Alleged Circuit Conflict Is Illusory | 14 |
| A. The Legal Formula Adopted Below Is Substantively Identical To <i>Gartenberg</i> | 14 |
| B. There Is No Conflict With The Decisions Of Other Circuits | 21 |
| C. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle..... | 22 |
| D. The Petition Raises Largely Academic Issues That Lack Recurring Significance | 25 |
| II. There Is No Conflict With <i>Daily Income</i> <i>Fund</i> | 28 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| III. The Seventh Circuit's Approach Is | |
| Correct | 30 |
| Conclusion..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979) | 2 |
| <i>Daily Income Fund v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)..... | 2, 5, 28-30 |
| <i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 04-MD-15863, — F. Supp. 2d —, 2008 WL 5412407 (D. Md. Dec. 30, 2008)..... | 16, 26 |
| <i>Kalish v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 1222 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... | 27 |
| <i>Krantz v. Prudential Invs. Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 305 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2002) | 22 |
| <i>Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 472 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... | 27 |
| <i>Meyer v. Oppenheimer Mgmt. Corp.</i> : 715 F. Supp. 574 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... | 27 |
| 764 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1985) | 19 |
| <i>Migdal v. Rowe Price-Fleming Int'l, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 21-22, 25 |
| <i>Schuyt v. Rowe Price Prime Reserve Fund, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 962 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... | 27 |
| <i>Strougo v. BEA Assocs.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 20 |
| STATUTES | |
| Investment Advisers Act, 15 U.S.C. §80b-1 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-547, 84 Stat. 1413..... | 3 |
| Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 | |
| U.S.C. §80a-1 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. §80a-10(a) | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. §80a-10(b) | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. §80a-15(a) | 2, 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. §80a-15(c)..... | 2, 3, 8 |
| 15 U.S.C. §80a-35(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. §717c(a) | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. §201(b)..... | 31 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| 17 C.F.R. §270.0-1(a)(7) | 28 |
| 17 C.F.R. §270.12b-1(c) | 28 |
| 69 Fed. Reg. 39798 (June 30, 2004) | 3 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.1 | 29 |
| S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969)..... | 2, 32 |
| John C. Coates & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy</i> , 33 Iowa J. Corp. L. 151 (2007) | 2, 4, 21 |
| James D. Cox <i>et al.</i> , <i>Securities Regulation: Cases and Materials</i> (3d ed. 2001) | 27 |
| ICI Fact Book (May 2008), http://www. ici.org/stats/latest/2008_factbook.pdf | 4 |
| John H. Langbein, <i>The Contractarian Basis of the Law of Trusts</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 625 (1995)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Mem. from Paul F. Roye, Dir. of SEC Div. of Inv. Mgmt., to SEC Chairman William H. Donaldson, at 6 (June 9, 2003), http://financialservices.house.gov/media/ pdf/061803kanememo.pdf | 28 |
| SEC Div. of Inv. Mgmt., <i>Protecting Investors: A Half Century of Investment Company Regulation</i> , at xxix (1992) | 27 |
| Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Dis- closure Regarding Approval of Invest- ment Advisory Contracts by Directors of Investment Companies</i> (June 23, 2004), http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/33- 8433.htm | 28 |
